NATIONAL CONSORTIUM ON RACIAL AND ETHNIC FAIRNESS IN THE COURTS

Board of Directors
(2017 — 2018)

Hon. Susan F. Maven, J.S.C., President/Moderator
New Jersey Superior Court

Atlantic County Civil Courthouse

1201 Bacharach Blvd.

Atlantic City, NJ 08401

(609) 594-3368

susan.maven@njcourts.gov

Hon. Robert Benham

Justice, Supreme Court of Georgia
244 Washington Street

Room 527, State Judicial Building
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

(404) 656-3476

(404) 656-2253 (fax)
benhamr@gasupreme.us

Hon. Scott M. Bernstein
Circuit Judge, 11t Judicial Circuit

Chair, Florida Supreme Court Standing Committee on Fairness & Diversity

Lawson E. Thomas Courthouse
175 NW 1% Avenue, Suite 2815
Miami, FL 33137

(305) 349-5744 (office)

(305) 926-5639 (cell)
sbernstein@jud11.flcourts.org

Hon. Anna Blackburne-Rigsby

Chief Judge, District of Columbia Court of Appeals
430 E Street, N.W., Chambers 319

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-2730
ablackburnerigsby@dcappeals.gov

Hon. Tanya M. Bransford

Judge, Fourth Judicial District
Hennepin County Government Center
300 South Sixth Street, C-300
Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-3771
Tanya.bransford@courts.state.mn.us

(2018)

(2018)

(2018)

(2018)

(2018)
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Erica S. Chung (2019)
GreenShoots LLC

2439 Lorentz Place North

Seattle, WA 98109

(206) 720-4996

eschungl@gmail.com

Gregory P. Conyers (2018)
Director of Diversity, State Bar of Michigan

306 Townsend Street

Lansing, M1 48933

(877) 247-8233, ext. 6358

(517) 346-6358

(800) 968-1442

(517) 482-6248 (fax)

gconyers@mail.michbar.org

Hon. Cynthia D. Davis (2018)
Executive Director, Mississippi Judicial College (Retired)

21144 River Pines Ext.

Springfield, LA 70462.

(601) 730-8191 (cell)

cddavis53@gmail.com

Hon. Kenneth V. Desmond, Jr. (2019)
Justice, Massachusetts Appeals Court

John Adams Courthouse

One Pemberton Square, Suite 1200

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 626-7901

(339) 224-2055 (cellular)

Kenneth.Desmond@jud.state.ma.us

Karl A. Doss, Esq. (2018)
Deputy Director

Legal Services Corporation of Virginia

919 East Main Street, Suite 615

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 782-9438

(804) 516-6874 (cell)

Karl.Iscv@mindspring.com
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Hon. Donovan J. Foughty

Judge, Northeast Judicial District
Ramsey County Courthouse

524 — 4™ Avenue, N.E., Unit 10
Devils Lake, ND 58301-2490
(701) 662-1308

(701) 662-8539 (fax)
dfoughty@ndcourts.gov

H. Clifton Grandy, Esq., Coordinator/Secretary/Treasurer
Senior Court Manager, District of Columbia Courts

500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Room 6680

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-4812

(202) 879-1802 (fax)

grandyc@dcsc.gov

Hon. Deadra L. Jefferson

SOUTH CAROLINA DELEGATE TO THE NATIONAL CONSORTIUM
Circuit Judge, Circuit Courts of South Carolina
Charleston County Judicial Center

100 Broad Street, Suite 336

Charleston, SC 29401

(843) 958-5147

djeffersonsc@sccourts.org

Hon. Verna G. Leath, J.S.C.

Judge, State of New Jersey Superior Court, 5% Vicinage
Veterans Court House, Room 908

50 West Market Street

Newark, NJ 07104

(973) 776-9622 (chambers)

(973) 424-2495 (fax)

(973) 687-7342 (cellular)
Verna.leath@judiciary.state.nj.us

Lisette McCormick, Esq.

Executive Director

Pennsylvania Interbranch Commission for
Gender, Racial and Ethnic Fairness

U.S. Steel Tower, Suite 4830

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 261-0679

(412) 553-7033 (fax)

Lisette.McCormick@pacourts.us
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Hon. Eduardo Padré

Justice, New York Supreme Court (Retired)
epcoqui@gmail.com

(212) 987-2784 (home)

(917) 541-5295 (cell)

Hon. Cynthia Diane Stephens

1°t District

Michigan Court of Appeals

3030 W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 14-300

Detroit, Ml 48202-6020

(313) 972-5708 (office)

(313) 972-5717 (fax)

(313) 460-0323 (cell)

cstephens@courts.mi.gov [Copy emails to knunn@courts.mi.gov]

Emeritus Status

Hon. Edward Clark Clifton

Justice, Superior Court of Rhode Island (Retired)
210 Wentworth Avenue

Providence, Rl 02905

(401) 480-7489 (cell)
Edward.C.Clifton@gmail.com

Hon. Frederick P. Horn

Supervising Judge (Retired)

Superior Court of California, Orange County
700 Civic Center Drive, West

Santa Ana, CA 92701

(657) 622-5054 (chambers)

(714) 904-3780 (cellular)
fhorn@occourts.org

Hon. Clarance J. Jones

Senior Judge (retired)

Superior Court, State of Connecticut

750 North Tamiami Trail, #1518

Sarasota, FL 34236

(203) 640-3092
jonesmediationandarbitration@gmail.com
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Hon. yvonne lewis

Justice, Supreme Court of New York, Kings County (Retired)
195 Willoughby Avenue, #1706

Brooklyn, NY 11205

Ylewis1944@gmail.com

(718) 781-8625 (cell)

(347) 574- 3490 (home)

L. Dew Kaneshiro, Esq.
LDK Consulting

94-784 Haakoa Place
Waipahu, HI 96797
(808) 228-2483 (cellular)
Idk@hawaii.rr.com

Hon. Marilyn Kelly

Justice, Michigan Supreme Court (Retired)
1214 Woodcrest Circle

Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
marilynkelly1214@gmail.com

(248) 852-7079

(248) 852-6458 (fax)

Yolande P. Marlow, Ph.D.

Manager, Minority Concerns Unit, Administrative Office of the Courts
New Jersey Supreme Court Committee on Minority Concerns

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex

P.O. Box 037-6N, 25 Market Street

Trenton, NJ 08625-0037

(609) 815-2900 ext. 52364

(609) 984-0182 (fax)

Yolande.Marlow@njcourts.gov

Hon. Veronica Simmons McBeth
Judge Pro Tem, Superior Court
846 S. Tremaine Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90005
vmcbeth@earthlink.net

Hon. Ronald T. Y. Moon

Chief Justice (retired), Supreme Court of Hawai’i
1601 Kamole Street

Honolulu, HI 96821

(808) 286-5608 (cellular)
ronaldtymoon@gmail.com
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Elizabeth Neeley, Ph.D.
Executive Director

Nebraska State Bar Association
635 S. 14" Street, Suite 200
Lincoln, NE 68508

(402) 475-7091
Ineeley@nebar.com

Hon. Patricio M. Serna

Justice, Supreme Court of New Mexico (Retired)
2321 Brother Abdon Way

Santa Fe, NM 87504-87505

(505) 660-5231 (cellular)

(505) 984-0704

Ret.JPSerna@gmail.com

Hon. Max N. Tobias, Jr.

Judge, Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit (Ret.)
P.O. Box 51509

New Orleans, LA 70151-1509

(504) 723-2025

twobysjr@aol.com

Advisory Committee

Aime Alonzo-Serrano, J.D.
P.O. Box 1151

Maplewood, NJ 07040
(973) 432-2198

(973) 432-2198 (cell phone)
aalonzoserrano@gmail.com

Hon. Emanuella Groves

Judge, Cleveland Municipal Court
1200 Ontario Street

Cleveland, OH 44113
grovese@cmcoh.org

(216) 664-4984

Shirley Ann Higuchi, Esq.

Associate Executive Director, Legal and Regulatory Affairs
American Psychological Association

Chair, Heart Mountain Wyoming Foundation

750 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20002-4242

(202) 336-5895

(202) 336-5797 (fax)

shiguchi@apa.org
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Caryn L. Hines

2928 Newcastle Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910
(301) 873-7910
clynnhines@aol.com.

Aura Newlin

Assistant Professor of Sociology & Anthropology, Northwest College
Board Secretary, Heart Mountain Wyoming Foundation

231 West 6% Street

Powell, WY 82435

(307) 754-6095

Aura.newlin@nwc.edu

Kimberley Taylor Riley

Director of Equity and Diversity
City of Lincoln

555 South 10 Street, Suite 304
Lincoln, NE 68508

(402) 441-8691

(402) 441-6937 (fax)
Ktaylor-riley@Ilincoln.ne.gov

James E. Williams, Jr., Esq.
Public Defender (Retired)
P.O.Box 1124

Carrboro, NC 27510

(919) 819-0364
Attwill9@gmail.com

Hon. Sue Pai Yang

Workers Compensation Court Judge (retired)
5 Stonehenge Lane

Bridgewater, NJ 08807

(908) 707-0228 (home)

(908) 875-8005 (cell)
cs.sueyang@icloud.com

National Center for State Courts Staff

Nikiesha Cosby

Association Manager

National Center for State Courts
300 Newport Avenue
Williamsburg, VA 23185

(757) 259-1591

(757) 259-1520 (fax)
ncosby@ncsc.org
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